

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF
IMMIGRATION REVIEW, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-00852 (CJN)

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Demonstrated Risk of Irreparable Injury	2
B. The Requested Relief Would Cause No Harm To Defendants.....	14
C. Plaintiffs Have Standing	15
D. The Requested Relief Is Necessary And Proportional To Plaintiffs’ Injuries and Claims	17
E. Update On Reynaldo Guerrero-Cornejo	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Advance Am. v. FDIC</i> , Mem. Op., No. 14-953 (GK), 2017 WL 2672741, ECF No. 63	3-4
<i>Am. Chem. Council v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Am. Immigration Lawyers Association v. Reno</i> , 199 F.3d 1352 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Banks v. Booth</i> , Mem. Op., No. 1:20-cv-00849-CKK (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2020), ECF No. 51.	2-3
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2475 (2019)	3
<i>Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	16
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. McAleenan</i> , 405 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	17, 18
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	15
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678, 1689 (2017)	15
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	15
<i>Young America's Foundation v. Gates</i> , 560 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
